# LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

## CORPDOC 2

GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE ORDERS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS

corresponding amounts. SELLER shall promptly pay amounts so demanded. In the case of withholding(s), LOCKHEED MARTIN may withhold the same amount from SELLER under this Contract.

- (3) In the event it is determined that the Work is not a Commercial Item as defined at FAR 2.101, then SELLER agrees that CORPDOC 3, General Provisions for Subcontracts/Purchase Orders (All Agencies) for Non-Commercial Items under a U.S. Governmental Prime Contract, and the corresponding FAR and agency flowdowns shall be applicable to this Contract, in lieu of these terms and conditions, effective as of the date of this Contract.
- (d) SELLER represents that each chemical substance constituting or contained in Work sold or otherwise transferred to LOCKHEED MARTIN hereunder is on the list of chemical substances compiled and published by the Administrator of the Environmental Protection Administration pursuant to the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 2601 et seq.) as amended. SELLER shall make available to LOCKHEED MARTIN all Safety Data Sheets for any material provided to LOCKHEED MARTIN, or brought or delivered to LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer's premises in the performance of this Contract, as required by applicable law such as the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 and regulations promulgated thereunder.
- (e) Equal Opportunity for The Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act (VEVRAA) Protected Veterans. (1) The clause at 41 CFR 60-300.5(a) is incorporated herein by reference. The clause applies if this Contract is for \$100,000 or more, unless exempted by the rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary issued pursuant to VEVRAA. As used in the clause, "contractor" means "SELLER." This clause applies in addition to FAR 52.222-35 if included in this Contract. (2) LOCKHEED MARTIN and SELLER shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-300.5(a). This regulation prohibits discrimination against qualified protected veterans, and requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified protected veterans.
- (f) Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities. (1) The clause at 41 CFR 60-741.5 is incorporated herein by reference. The clause applies if this Contract is excess of \$10,000, unless exempted by the rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary issued pursuant to section 503 of the act, as amended. As used in the clause, "contractor" means "SELLER." This clause applies in addition to FAR 52.222-36 if included in this Contract. (2) LOCKHEED MARTIN and SELLER shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-741.5(a). This regulation prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals on the basis of disability, and requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified individuals with disabilities.

### 3. ASSIGNMENT

Any assignment of SELLER's Contract rights or delegation of SELLER's duties shall be void, unless prior written consent is given by LOCKHEED MARTIN. Nevertheless, SELLER may assign rights to be paid amounts due, or to become due, to a financing institution if LOCKHEED MARTIN is promptly furnished a signed copy of such assignment reasonably in advance of the due date for payment of any such amounts. Amounts assigned shall be subject to setoff or recoupment for any present or future claims of LOCKHEED MARTIN against SELLER. LOCKHEED MARTIN shall have the right to make settlements and/or adjustments in price without notice to any assignee financing institution.

### 4. CHANGES

- (a) The LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative may at any time, by written notice, and without notice to sureties or assignees, make changes within the general scope of this Contract in any one or more of the following: (i) drawings, designs, or specifications; (ii) method of shipping or packing; (iii) place of inspection, acceptance, or point of delivery; and (iv) delivery schedule.
- (b) If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time regu1.1(i).4(ent)-3(w)9.1(i)-8.9(ngs)

- (c) SELLER must assert its right to an equitable adjustment under this clause within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the written change order from LOCKHEED MARTIN. If SELLER's proposed equitable adjustment includes the cost of property made obsolete or excess by the change, LOCKHEED MARTIN shall have the right to prescribe the manner of disposition of the property.
- (d) Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be resolved in accordance with the "Disputes" clause of this Contract. However, nothing contained in this "Changes" clause shall excuse SELLER from proceeding without delay in the performance of this Contract as changed.

### 5. COMMUNICATION WITH LOCKHEED MARTIN CUSTOMER

SELLER shall not communicate with LOCKHEED MARTIN's customer or higher tier customer in connection with this Contract, except as expressly permitted by LOCKHEED MARTIN. This clause does not prohibit SELLER from communicating with the U.S. Government with respect to (1) matters SELLER is required by law to communicate to the Government, (2) an ethics or anticorruption 3.1(ai)3.ags or antic adjus

SELLER's inspection and other counterfeit risk mitigation processes will be employed to ensure the authenticity of the Work, and (iii) SELLER obtains the advance written approval of LOCKHEED MARTIN.

- (d) SELLER shall maintain counterfeit risk mitigation processes in accordance with industry recognized standards and with any other specific requirements identified in this Contract.
- (e) SELLER shall immediately notify LOCKHEED MARTIN with the pertinent facts if SELLER becomes aware that it has delivered Counterfeit Work or Suspect Counterfeit Work. When requested by LOCKHEED MARTIN, SELLER shall

### **14. FURNISHED PROPERTY**

(a) LOCKHEED MARTIN may, by written authorization, provide to SELLER property owned by either LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer (Furnished Property). Furnished Property shall be used only for the performance of this Contract.

# 23. NEW MATERIALS

### 28. PRIORITY RATING

If so identified, this Contract is a "rated order" certified for national defense, emergency preparedness, and energy program use, and SELLER shall follow all the requirements of the Defense Priorities and Allocation System Regulation (15 C.F.R. Part 700).

### 29. QUALITY CONTROL SYSTEM

- (a) SELLER shall provide and maintain a quality control system to an industry recognized Quality Standard and in compliance with any other specific quality requirements identified in this Contract.
- (b) Records of all quality control inspection work by SELLER shall be kept complete and available to LOCKHEED MARTIN and its customers.

### 30. RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Except as required by law, no public release of any information, or confirmation or denial of same, with respect to this Contract or the subject matter hereof, will be made by SELLER or its subcontractors without the prior written approval of LOCKHEED MARTIN. SELLER shall not use "Lockheed Martin," "Lockheed Martin Corporation," or any other trademark or logo owned by LOCKHEED MARTIN, in whatever shape or form, without the prior written consent of LOCKHEED MARTIN.

### 31. RETENTION OF RECORDS

Unless a longer period is specified in this Contract or by law or regulation, SELLER shall retain all records related to this